
Cabinet

Monday 12 November 2018 at 4.00 pm
Boardrooms 3-5 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Lead Member Portfolio
Councillors:

M Butt (Chair) Leader of the Council
McLennan (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Member for 

Resources
Agha Lead Member for Schools, Employment and Skills
Farah Lead Member for Adult Social Care
Hirani Lead Member for Public Health, Culture & Leisure
Miller Lead Member for Community Safety
M Patel Lead Member for Children's Safeguarding, Early Help 

and Social Care
Krupa Sheth Lead Member for Environment
Southwood Lead Member for Housing & Welfare Reform
Tatler Lead Member for Regeneration, Highways & Planning

For further information contact: Thomas Cattermole, Head of Executive and 
Member Services, 020 8937 5446, thomas.cattermole@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions 
or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the public are allowed
[...]
l 
interest. 



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 10

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 October 2018 
as a correct record. 

4 Matters Arising (if any) 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5 Petitions (if any) 

To discuss any petitions from members of the public, in accordance with 
Standing Order 66.

6 Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

To consider any reference reports from any of the Council’s three Scrutiny 
Committees. 

Community Well-being reports

7 St. Raphael’s Estate - Housing Options Appraisal 11 - 56

The report seeks approval for the work that will lay the foundations for 
improving life on the St Raphael’s Estate.

Ward Affected:
Stonebridge

Lead Member: Lead Member for Housing and 
Welfare Reform (Councillor Eleanor Southwood)
Contact Officer: Hakeem Osinaike, Operational 
Director Housing
Tel: 020 8937 2023 
Hakeem.Osinaike@brent.gov.uk



4

Children and Young People reports

8 School Place Planning Strategy 2019-2023 57 - 102

The report provides Cabinet with a new School Place Planning Strategy 
covering the period 2019 to 2023. 

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Schools, 
Employment & Skills (Councillor Amer Agha MB 
BS, MSc, PHCM)
Contact Officer: Shirley Parks, Head of 
Partnerships, Planning and Performance
Tel: 020 8937 4529 
Shirley.Parks@brent.gov.uk

Regeneration and Environment reports

9 Statement of Gambling Principles 2019-2022 103 - 232

The London Borough of Brent is a Licensing Authority under the 
Gambling Act 2005(the Act). Section 349 of the Act requires all licensing 
authorities to prepare and publish every three years a Statement of 
Gambling Principles that sets out their policy for dealing with applications 
and regulating gambling premises within their borough. The Act also 
requires licensing authorities to keep the Statement under review from 
time to time.

The current Statement of Principles was agreed in November 2015. 

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Community 
Safety (Councillor Tom Miller)
Contact Officer: Yogini Patel, Senior 
Regulatory Service Manager
Tel: 020 8937 5262 
yogini.patel@brent.gov.uk

10 Brent Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD1) 
Adoption. 

233 - 302

The paper outlines the consultation responses received between 24 May 
2018 and 5 July 2018 on the draft Brent Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD1).

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Regeneration, 
Highways, Planning (Councillor Shama Tatler)
Contact Officer: Joris van der Starre, Principal 
Urban Design Officer
Tel: 020 8937 2303 
Joris.vanderStarre@brent.gov.uk



5

Resources reports

11 Business Rates and Associated IT Support Contract Award 303 - 318

The report requests authority to award a contract for the provision of 
Business Rates and associated I.T. Support as required by Contract 
Standing Order No 88

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Margaret Read, Director of 
Brent Customer Services
Tel: 020 8937 1521 
margaret.read@brent.gov.uk

12 Delegation of Decision and Award of a Printing Services Contract for 
the ICT Shared Service Authorities 

319 - 326

The report relates to the provision of printing services to the ICT Shared 
Service London Boroughs of Brent, Lewisham and Southwark, and to the 
Local Government Association. The authorities are seeking a single 
supplier to be responsible for the printing services, including 
multifunctional devices, the print room in Brent Civic Centre, and offsite 
hybrid mail and bulk printing.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Prod Sarigianis, Head of 
Digital Services
Tel: 020 8937 6080 
prod.sarigianis@brent.gov.uk

Chief Executive's reports

13 Changes to Local Government Association Membership 327 - 330

On 4 July 2017, the Local Government Association (LGA) General 
Assembly, passed a resolution to create a new incorporated LGA, set up 
as an unlimited company, in place of the unincorporated association. 

The report sets out the background to this decision and seeks Cabinet 
approval for the Council to participate in the new arrangements.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Peter Gadsdon, Director, 
Performance, Policy and Partnerships
Tel: 020 8937 1400 
peter.gadsdon@brent.gov.uk



6

14 Exclusion of Press and Public 

The following items are not for publication as they relate to the following 
category of exempt information as specified under paragraph 3, Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely: “Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)"

 Item 11 - Business Rates and Associated IT Support Contract 
Award (Appendix 1)

15 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60.

Date of the next meeting: Monday 10 December 2018

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 15 October 2018 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Agha, Farah, Hirani, Miller, M Patel, Krupa Sheth, Southwood and Tatler

Also present: Councillors S Butt, Johnson, Kabir, W Mitchell Murray and Colacicco

1. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 September 2018 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising.

5. Petitions (if any) 

Cabinet heard a petition from Mr Joel Grant. Speaking on behalf of residents of 
Bruce Road, Casselden Road, Hazeldean Road, Alric Avenue and Selwyn Road, 
Mr Grant asked Cabinet to consider the introduction of controlled parking zone 
arrangements to resolve ongoing parking issues.

6. Draft Budget Proposals 2019/20 – 2020/21 

Councillor M Butt (Leader of the Council) introduced this item and asked the Deputy 
Leader of the Council, Councillor M McLennan, to present the report. Councillor M 
McLennan stated that this report sets out for consultation and scrutiny the draft 
budget proposals for 2019/20 and 2020/21. 

Councillor M McLennan stated that the budget would be agreed at the Full Council 
meeting in February 2019. She stated that the report also set out the overall 
financial position facing the Council for the next four years and highlighted the 



Cabinet - 15 October 2018

significant risks, issues and uncertainties. Councillor M Butt stated that the report 
set out the approach to consultation with residents, businesses and other key 
stakeholders.

Councillor Krupesh Hirani, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Culture and Leisure, 
outlined the implications on the ring-fenced Public Health grant but also how Brent 
winning the London Borough of Culture bid would also attract funding. 

Councillor Shama Tatler, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Highways, Planning, 
referring to a recent statement by the Prime Minister, stated that the implications of 
the G
[...]
e foundations for 
improving life on the St Raphael’s Estate. Through robust consultation and 
engagement, tenants and the community will decide on the best way of doing 
this. 

1.2 The Council will put its whole weight behind helping residents to build the 
thriving, clean, crime-free neighbourhood they want.  Depending on the 
outcomes of consultation, there will be the opportunity to build brand new 
homes that properly meet the needs of families who live on St Raphael’s whilst 
continuing to play our part in tackling London’s shortage of good quality and 
genuinely affordable housing.

1.3 Residents are generally positive about life on the estate, but there is a strong 
sense that it could, and should, be a much nicer place to live. In talking with the 

https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/housing-and-land/improving-quality/estate-regeneration
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/housing-and-land/improving-quality/estate-regeneration
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/housing-and-land/improving-quality/estate-regeneration
mailto:Richard.Barrett@brent.gov.uk
mailto:jill.rennie@brent.gov.uk
mailto:jill.rennie@brent.gov.uk


people who live there, we have heard that, overall, there are three main local 
priorities:

 Clean, safe streets and open spaces, with crime and anti-social behaviour 
a thing of the past;

 Better connections and transport links with the rest of the borough; and
 Good quality homes of which to be proud.

1.4 Despite the financial pressures arising from Government budget changes 
imposed upon local authorities the Council has a unique opportunity to make 
a difference on the estate.  Through our engagement to date we have heard 
that there are issues that the local residents would wish the Council to 
address and equally the Council would wish to get to work with the community 
on making things better, starting with engaging the community in a proper 
masterplanning process.

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 To work with residents and tenants to set up a governance structure which will 
oversee this project.

2.2 To agree to officers progressing work on the St Raphael’s Estate to assess 
potential housing improvement and development opportunities for the estate. 

2.3 To agree to delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Community Well-
being in consultation with the Lead Member for Housing and Welfare Reform 
for the award of contract for a Multi-disciplinary Design Team and other key 
consultants as required including cost consultants.

2.4 To agree that an Estate ballot, will take place prior to any final decision to 
proceed with option 2.

2.5 To note that officers are working on establishing a partnership arrangement 
with Network Homes and Peabody Trust to take forward any future 
development of the St Raphael’s Estate with any final agreement subject to 
approval by Cabinet.

2.6 To note that officers will provide an update to Cabinet at appropriate points in 
the programme.

3.0 St Raphael’s Estate

Background

3.1 St Raphael’s Estate sits within Stonebridge ward. It is bounded by the North 
Circular Road on the south and east, Drury Way to the east, industrial premises 
to the north, and the River Brent to the west. The estate in its entirety is made 
of up circa 1174 properties within the existing estate boundary, of which Brent 
Housing Management own and manage 807 dwellings & 27 blocks. The estate 
also includes properties which are managed and owned by Network Homes (a 
Registered Provider)  and private individuals, as well as privately owned homes, 
including properties that have transferred from council ownership, e.g. through 
Right to Buy. This estate also includes a number of commercial units.



3.2 The map at Appendix 1 shows the whole estate and identifies three distinct 
areas, which reflect different mixes of ownership types.   A summary of the 
breakdown of the stock is below:  

Area A:
     

 

Area B:

Tenure Type No. of Units
Council Rented 126
Leaseholder 24
Private 
[...]
mation 
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

N/A

No. of Appendices:
One:
 London Borough of Brent School Place Planning 

Strategy 2019-2023
Background Papers: N/A

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Brian Grady
Operational Director, Safeguarding, Partnerships and 
Strategy
Email: Brian.Grady@brent.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8937 4713

Shirley Parks, Head of Forward Planning, Performance 
and Partnerships 
Email: Shirley.Parks@brent.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8937 4259

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.0 This report provides Cabinet with a new School Place Planning Strategy 
covering the period 2019 to 2023. The School Place Planning Strategy 2019-
23 includes the latest projections for primary and secondary school places and 
demand for places for children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) and early years provision. 

2.0 Recommendations 

That Cabinet:

2.1 Approve the new School Place Planning Strategy 2019–2023 provided as 
Appendix 1.

2.2 Note that demand for Reception places is expected to continue to reduce over 
the next five years before recovering to the 2018 level of demand in 2022/23.  

mailto:Brian.Grady@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Shirley.parks@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Shirley.parks@brent.gov.uk


2.3 Note that demand for secondary places is increasing with a need for an 
additional 13 forms of entry by 2023/24 to meet demand and ensure there is 
sufficient capacity to manage in-year admissions. This capacity could be 
provided through a combination of new schools and expanded provision.

2.4 Note the anticipated increase in demand for places that meet the needs of 
children and young people with SEND places and planned strategies for 
addressing this need.

2.5 Note the strategy for ensuring sufficient Early Years provision.

3.0 Detail 

3.1 In October 2014 Cabinet approved the Brent School Place Planning Strategy 
2014-2018 that was underpinned by a co
[...]
cable





Cabinet 
12 November 2018  

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Resources

Business Rates and associated IT Support Contract Award 

 

Wards Affected: All 
Key or Non-Key Decision: Key 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Part Exempt – Appendix 1 is exempt as it contains the 
following category of exempt information as specified in 
Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, namely: “Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)"

No. of Appendices:

Three: 
 Contractor List (Exempt) 
 Tender Evaluation Scores
 Equality Analysis  

Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Margaret Read, 
Operational Director Resources, 
Email: Margaret.Read@brent.gov.uk
Tel: 0208 937 1521

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report requests authority to award a contract for the provision of 
Business Rates and associated I.T. Support as required by Contract 
Standing Order No 88.  

1.2 This report also summarises the procurement process undertaken and 
following the completion of the evaluation of final tenders, recommends 
to whom the contract should be awarded.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet award the contract for the provision of Business Rates and 
associated IT Support Services to Capita Business Services Ltd with 
effect from 1 May 2019 for a period of five years with an option to extend 

mailto:margaret.read@brent.gov.uk
mailto:margaret.read@brent.gov.uk


for a further three years.

2.2 That delegated powers provided through regulations issued under the 
Deregulation and Contracting Out Act 1994 for the assessment and 
collection of Business Rates be granted to Capita Business Services Ltd 
with effect from the 1May 2019. 

3.0 Detail

3.1 The Council invited tenders for the provision of the Business Rates and 
a
[...]
ent's equality objectives?
Yes

Working with partners to find new ways of providing services that are more finely tailored to individual, 
community and local needs (Access to all key services 24/7 via digital channels). 
 
Recommend this EA for Full Analysis?

No, as there is no change to the core provision of the service other than in relation to the additional 
developments referred to in 1 above.  Consequently, it is not currently anticipated that there will be 
anyone that may be subject to an adverse impact arising from the proposals. 



Cabinet
12 November 2018

 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Resources

Delegation of Decision and Award of a Printing Services 
Contract for the ICT Shared Service Authorities

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: None
Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Prod Sarigianis
Head of ICT Shared Service 
Email: Prod.Sarigianis@brent.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8937 6080

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report relates to the provision of printing services to the ICT Shared 
Service London Boroughs of Brent, Lewisham and Southwark, and to the Local 
Government Association. The authorities are seeking a single supplier to be 
responsible for the printing services, including multifunctional devices, the print 
room in Brent Civic Centre, and offsite hybrid mail and bulk printing. The 
contract will be for four years with extensions of up to three years.

1.2 The report outlines the further competition process under Crown Commercial 
Service Framework RM3781 and requests the delegation to the Strategic 
Director of Resources, in consultation with the Deputy Leader, of the authority 
to award a contract following completion of the tender and evaluation process.

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet notes the procurement of an ICT 
[...]

securing that improvement; and whether the Council should undertake 
consultation. Officers have had regard to considerations contained in the Social 
Value Act in relation to the procurement. However, given the nature of the 
procurement the ability to incorporate social value is limited although officers 
have requested social value proposals which will be evaluated. 

Report sign off:  

ALTHEA LODERICK
Strategic Director of Resources





Cabinet
12 November 2018

 
Report from the Director of 

Performance, Policy and 
Partnerships

Changes to Local Government Association Membership

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Non Key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: None
Background Papers: None

Contact Officers:

Peter Gadsdon
Director of Performance, Policy and Partnerships 
Email: Peter.Gadsdon@brent.gov.uk  
Tel: 020 8937 6095 

Tom Welsh
Head of the Chief Executive’s Office 
Email: Tom.Welsh@brent.gov.uk  
Tel: 020 8937 6607 

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 The London Borough of Brent is currently a member of the Local Government 
Association (LGA), which is a member subscription organisation. It has been 
constituted as an unincorporated association since its inception in 1997. On 4 
July 2017, the LGA General Assembly, passed a resolution to create a new 
incorporated LGA, set up as an unlimited company, in place of the 
unincorporated association. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to set out the background to this decision and to 
seek Cabinet approval for the Council to participate in the new arrangements.

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet agrees to the council being a member the new Local Government 
Association Unlimited Company.

2.2 That Cabinet authorises the council’s Chief Executive to provide formal written 
agreement to the Local Government Association (LGA) to dissolve the 

mailto:Peter.Gadsdon@brent.gov.uk
m
[...]
10c. Equalities Analysis

	11 Business Rates and Associated IT Support Contract Award
	11a. EXEMPT - Contractor List
	11b. Tender Evaluation Scores
	11c. Appendix C Business Rates Award Report

	12 Delegation of Decision and Award of a Printing Services Contract for the ICT Shared Service Authorities
	13 Changes to Local Government Association Membership



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 12 November 2018 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Agha, Hirani, Miller, M Patel, Krupa Sheth, Southwood and Tatler

Also present: Councillors Long

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Farah (Lead Member for Adult 
Social Care) and Peter Gadsdon (Director Performance, Policy and Partnerships)

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 October 2018 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising.

5. Petitions (if any) 

There were no petitions.

6. Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

There was no reference of items considered by Scrutiny Committees.

7. St. Raphael’s Estate - Housing Options Appraisal 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Muhammed Butt, welcomed Mary Rands to 
the meeting. Ms Rands explained that she has lived on the St Raphael’s estate 
since it was built in 1975. Ms Rands informed the Cabinet that she had attended the 
public meeting at Henderson House on the potential development of the estate. 
She expressed concern at the proposed consultation, stating her belief that the 
result was a foregone conclusion. She asked Cabinet for clarity about secured 



Cabinet - 12 November 2018

tenancies. Ms Rands asked the Cabinet what would freeholders / leaseholders gain 
if they sell a property?

Councillor Ellie Southwood, Cabinet Member for Housing and Welfare Reform, 
thanked Ms Rands for her contribution and reiterated that the Council is committed 
to enabling residents make decisions about where they live.

Councillor Southwood stated that the prospect to build brand new homes that meet 
the needs of the families who live on St Raphael’s estate was a unique opportunity.

Councillor Southwood stated that the report for consideration seeks approval for the 
work that will lay the foundations for improving life on the St Raphael’s Estate. She 
emphasised that, through robust consultation and engagement, tenants and the 
community will decide on the best way of doing this.

Councillor Southwood stated that depending on the outcomes of consultation, there 
will be the opportunity to build brand new homes that meet the needs of families 
who live on St Raphael’s whilst continuing to play our part in tackling London’s 
shortage of good quality and genuinely affordable housing.

Councillor Southwood stated that despite the financial pressures arising from 
Government budget reductions imposed upon local authorities, the Council has a 
unique opportunity to make a difference on the estate. Through the engagement to 
date, the Council has heard that there are issues that the local residents would wish 
the Council to address and equally the Council would wish to get to work with the 
community on making things better, starting with engaging the community in a 
proper masterplanning process. She stated that residents are generally positive
about life on the estate, but there is a strong sense that it could, and should, be a 
much nicer place to live.

Councillor Mili Patel, Cabinet Member for Children's Safeguarding, Early Help and 
Social Care, welcomed the report but encouraged officers within the Council’s 
Housing and Regeneration teams to identify a young people’s liaison person. 

Carolyn Downs, Chief Executive, stated that the intention is to employ an agency 
which will act as Independent Adviser to the tenants and other residents.

RESOLVED that:

i. Cabinet would work with residents and tenants to set up a governance 
structure which will oversee this project.

ii. Cabinet agreed to officers progressing work on the St Raphael’s Estate to 
assess potential housing improvement and development opportunities for the 
estate.

iii. Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Community 
Wellbeing in consultation with the Lead Member for Housing and Welfare 
Reform for the award of contract for a Multi-disciplinary Design Team and 
other key consultants as required including cost consultants.

iv. Cabinet agreed that an Estate ballot, would take place prior to any final 
decision to proceed with option 2 as set out in the report.

v. Cabinet noted that officers were working on establishing a partnership 
arrangement with Network Homes and Peabody Trust to take forward any 



Cabinet - 12 November 2018

future development of the St Raphael’s Estate with any final agreement 
subject to approval by Cabinet.

vi. Cabinet noted that an update would be provided to Cabinet at appropriate 
points in the programme.

8. School Place Planning Strategy 2019-2023 

Councillor Amer Agha, Cabinet Member for Schools, Employment and Skills,
introduced the report providing Cabinet with a new School Place Planning Strategy 
covering the period 2019 to 2023.

Councillor Agha stated that the School Place Planning Strategy 2019-23 includes 
the latest projections for primary and secondary school places and demand for 
places for children with Special Educational Needs and  disabilities (SEND) and 
early years provision.

RESOLVED that:

i. Cabinet approved the new School Place Planning Strategy 2019–2023 
provided as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.

ii. Cabinet noted that demand for Reception places was expected to continue 
to reduce over the next five years before recovering to the 2018 level of 
demand in 2022/23.

iii. Cabinet noted that demand for secondary places was increasing with a need 
for an additional 13 forms of entry by 2023/24 to meet demand and ensure 
there was sufficient capacity to manage in-year admissions. 

iv. Cabinet noted the anticipated increase in demand for places that meet the 
needs of children and young people with SEND places and planned 
strategies for addressing this need.

v. Cabinet noted the strategy for ensuring sufficient Early Years provision.

9. Statement of Gambling Principles 2019-2022 

Councillor Tom Miller, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, stated that the
London Borough of Brent is a Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 2005 (the 
Act).

Councillor Miller stated that section 349 of the Act requires all licensing authorities 
to prepare and publish every three years a Statement of Gambling Principles that 
sets out their policy for dealing with applications and regulating gambling premises 
within their borough. He stated that the Act also requires licensing authorities to 
keep the Statement under review from time to time.

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Muhammed Butt, questioned the wording of 
the final paragraph of the executive summary (page 3 of the Statement of Gambling 
Principles).

Subject to the final paragraph of the Executive Summary (page 3 of the Statement 
of Gambling Principles) being amended,  it was RESOLVED that:



Cabinet - 12 November 2018

i. Cabinet noted the revised Statement of Gambling Principles (31 January 
2019 – 30 January 2022) set out in Appendix 1 of the report

ii. Cabinet proposed that the Statement of Gambling Principles be referred to 
Full Council on 26 November 2018 for approval.

iii. Cabinet resolved that the subject to approval by Full Council, the Council 
must publish its revised Statement of Gambling Principles for a period of four 
weeks prior to it coming into effect on 31 January 2019, on the Council’s 
website, in the local newspaper, on the public notice board at Council’s 
offices and make it available for public inspection.

10. Brent Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD1) Adoption. 

Councillor Shama Tatler, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Highways & Planning, 
introduced the report stating that the paper outlines the consultation responses 
received between 24 May 2018 and 5 July 2018 on the draft Brent Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD1).

Councillor Tatler stated that the consultation responses received have resulted in 
minor amendments, with revised text now providing clearer guidance. She stated 
that when adopted by Cabinet the document will replace the existing Design Guide 
for New Development (SPG17) adopted in 2001, which will need to be revoked.

RESOLVED that:

i. Cabinet approved the proposed amendments as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report 

ii. Cabinet adopted the Brent Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD1) as set out in Appendix 2 of the report.

iii. Cabinet revoked the existing Design Guide for New Development (SPG17) 
adopted in 2001.

11. Business Rates and Associated IT Support Contract Award 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader of the Council, introduced the report 
requesting authority to award a contract for the provision of Business Rates and 
associated I.T. Support as required by Contract Standing Order No 88.

Councillor McLennan stated that the report also summarises the procurement
process undertaken and following the completion of the evaluation of final tenders, 
recommends to whom the contract should be awarded

RESOLVED that:

i. Cabinet awarded the contract for the provision of Business Rates and 
associated IT Support Services to Capita Business Services Ltd with effect 
from 1 May 2019 for a period of five years with an option to extend for a 
further three years.

ii. Cabinet delegated powers provided through regulations issued under the 
Deregulation and Contracting Out Act 1994 for the assessment and 
collection of Business Rates be granted to Capita Business Services Ltd with 
effect from the 1 May 2019.



Cabinet - 12 November 2018

12. Delegation of Decision and Award of a Printing Services Contract for the ICT 
Shared Service Authorities 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader of the Council, introduced the report 
relating to the provision of printing services to the ICT Shared Service London 
Boroughs of Brent, Lewisham and Southwark, and to the Local Government 
Association. Councillor McLennan stated that the authorities are seeking a single 
supplier to be responsible for the printing services, including multifunctional 
devices, the print room in Brent Civic Centre, and offsite hybrid mail and bulk 
printing. The contract will be for four years with extensions of up to three years.

Councillor McLennan stated that the report outlines the further competition process 
under Crown Commercial Service Framework RM3781 and requests the delegation 
to the Strategic Director, Resources, in consultation with the Deputy Leader of the 
Council, of the authority to award a contract following completion of the tender and 
evaluation process.

RESOLVED that:

i. Cabinet noted the procurement of an ICT Shared Service contract for 
managed print services, including multifunctional devices, the print room in 
Brent Civic Centre, and offsite hybrid mail and bulk printing, on the basis of 
the criteria set out in the report.

ii. Cabinet delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Resources, in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader, to award a contract for printing 
services, as set out in the report.

13. Changes to Local Government Association Membership 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader of the Council, introduced the report 
stating that the London Borough of Brent is currently a member of the Local 
Government Association (LGA), which is a member subscription organisation. It has 
been constituted as an unincorporated association since its inception in 1997. On 4 
July 2017, the LGA General Assembly, passed a resolution to create a new 
incorporated LGA, set up as an unlimited company, in place of the unincorporated 
association.

Councillor McLennan stated that the purpose of this report is to set out the
background to this decision and to seek Cabinet approval for the Council to
participate in the new arrangements.

RESOLVED that:

i. Cabinet agreed to the Council being a member of the new Local Government 
Association Unlimited Company.

ii. Cabinet authorised the Council’s Chief Executive to provide formal written 
agreement to the Local Government Association (LGA) to dissolve the 
unincorporated Local Government Association at such date thereafter as 
determined by the LGA Leadership Board  

14. Exclusion of Press and Public 



Cabinet - 12 November 2018

None

15. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting ended at 4.41 pm

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair


